

C-14408/2025 (R.a- 14348 /2025)
CNR-WBHW05014427 2025

02.

30.07.2025

Record is put up today.

Received one complaint disclosing the offence u/s 160(2) and 159 of Railways Act, against one accused namely Krishanu Malik in c/w RPF Post/ SRC-G case no. 3797/2025 Dt. 18.07.2025 along with forwarding, seizure list, seizure list, memo of arrest, personal search memo, joint note, complaint, statement of accused, arrest report, inspection memo, etc.

Registered the case.

The accused person namely Krishanu Malik is brought under arrest.

The accused person is taken into custody.

Ld. Adv. files a petition along with Vokalatnama praying for bail on behalf of the said accused person.

It is reported that the said accused person is engaged in offence punishable u/s. 160(2) and 159 of Railways Act, 1989.

Perused the materials in case record.

Hd. Considered.

Ld. PP/S.E.Rly. Is not present.

Scanning of the case record shows that the allegation against the accused person is bailable in nature.

Considering nature of alleged offence, this Court is of opinion that detention of accused person is not required.

Bail prayer stands allowed.

Accordingly the accused person namely Krishanu Malik may find bail of Rs. 1000/- with one surety i.d. to J/C till 13.08.2025.

If on bail to 28.08.2025 for appearance if on bail and P/R.

Later

30.07.2025

One bail bond of Rs.1000/- furnished by surety namely, Debasish Chatterjee on behalf of the accused person namely Krishanu Malik and the same be found fit and accepted.

Let the petition and bail bond be kept with the record.

To date.

Later

30.07.2025

Petitioner files one petition praying for return the seized vehicle in c/w this case.

Prayer is considered and allowed.

Call for E.O report regarding ownership of the seized vehicle.

To 28.08.2025 for E.O report.

Sd/

Niladri Kumar Nath (JOCODE WB01217)
Judicial magistrate, Railway Court
Howrah.

Sd/-

Niladri Kumar Nath (JOCODE WB01217)
Judicial magistrate, Railway Court
Howrah.